

No. 01-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
in his official capacity as Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS, ASSOCIATION
OF INDEPENDENT MUSIC PUBLISHERS, BROADCAST
MUSIC, INC., CHURCH MUSIC PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,
MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED
STATES, AND NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS'
ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Drew S. Days, III
Beth S. Brinkmann
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 5500
Washington, D.C. 20006-1888
(202) 887-1500

Paul Goldstein
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2675
(415) 268-7000

Carey R. Ramos
Counsel of Record
Peter L. Felcher
Lynn B. Bayard
Timothy S. Martin
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CTEA IS THE LATEST CHAPTER IN A LONG HISTORY OF STATUTORY ADJUSTMENTS THAT HAVE SUCCESS- FULLY PROMOTED THE “PROGRESS OF SCIENCE AND USEFUL ARTS”	6
A. The Statutory Evolution Of The Musical Work Copyright Over The Past Two Centuries Has Successfully Promoted American Music By Encouraging Creation And Dissemination Of Musical Works	8
B. Petitioners’ Assertion That The CTEA Will Stifle The Creation And Dissemination Of Original Works Of Authorship Is Belied By The Adjustments That Congress Has Made To Copyright Law To Ensure The Public’s Broad Access To Copyrighted Works	12

	PAGE
II. AS EVIDENCED BY THE EXTENSIVE RECORD BEFORE CONGRESS, THE CTEA’S EXTENSION OF COPYRIGHT TERMS FOR EXISTING WORKS PROMOTES THE PROGRESS OF SCIENCE AND USEFUL ARTS BY ENCOURAGING DISSEMINATION OF THOSE WORKS AND CREATION OF NEW WORKS	14
A. The CTEA’s Extension Of Copyright Terms For Existing Works Promotes The Progress Of Science And Useful Arts By Encouraging Dissemination, Public Use, And Preservation Of Musical Works	15
B. The CTEA’s Extension Of Copyright Terms For Existing Works Promotes The Progress Of Science And Useful Arts By Safeguarding The Strong Positive Balance Of Trade That The United States Enjoys In Copyrighted Musical Works	20
C. The CTEA’s Extension Of Copyright Terms For Existing Works Promotes The Progress Of Science And Useful Arts By Enabling Songwriters To Pursue Songwriting As A Career That Will Provide For Their Families And By Supporting The Creation Of New Works	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	13
<i>Saturday Evening Post Co. v. Rumbleseat Press, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	7
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	7
<i>White-Smith Pub'g Co. v. Apollo Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 1 (1908)	9
Constitutional Provisions And Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	4, 7
17 U.S.C. § 1(c) (1909)	10
17 U.S.C. § 1(e) (1909)	9, 10, 16
17 U.S.C. § 101	10, 11, 17
17 U.S.C. §§ 101-1101	10
17 U.S.C. § 102(b)	13
17 U.S.C. § 106	10, 13
17 U.S.C. § 107	13
17 U.S.C. §§ 107-122	13
17 U.S.C. § 108	13
17 U.S.C. § 109	13

	PAGE
17 U.S.C. § 110	12, 13
17 U.S.C. § 110(1)	11
17 U.S.C. § 110(2)	11
17 U.S.C. § 110(3)	11
17 U.S.C. § 110(4)	11
17 U.S.C. § 110(10).....	11
17 U.S.C. § 111	13
17 U.S.C. § 112	13
17 U.S.C. § 114(3)(C).....	17
17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(2)	13
17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(3)(E)(ii)	17
17 U.S.C. § 115.....	10, 12, 13
17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(2)	16
17 U.S.C. § 117	13
17 U.S.C. § 118	13
17 U.S.C. § 119	13
17 U.S.C. § 122	13
17 U.S.C. § 201(a)	1
17 U.S.C. § 203	11
17 U.S.C. § 203(a)(2)(B)	27
17 U.S.C. § 304	15
17 U.S.C. § 304(c)	11

	PAGE
17 U.S.C. § 304(c)(2)(b)	27
17 U.S.C. § 512	12
17 U.S.C. § 513	12, 17
17 U.S.C. § 801(b)	17
37 C.F.R. § 251.61	17
37 C.F.R. § 255.3(k)	16
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124	8
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436.....	8
Act of Jan. 6, 1897, ch. 4, 29 Stat. 694	9
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-349, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075 (codified at 17 U.S.C. § 1(e) (1909)).....	9, 10
Act of Oct. 19, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2598 (codified at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101-1101)	10, 15
Act of Oct. 25, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-366, 96 Stat. 1759 (codified at 17 U.S.C. § 110(10))	11
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (codified in scattered sections of 17 U.S.C.)	11-12
Copyright Term Extension Act of 1998 ("CTEA"), Pub. L. No. 105-298, Title I, 112 Stat. 2827 (amending 17 U.S.C. §§ 301-304)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
Digital Millennium Copyright Act (“DMCA”), Pub. L. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (codified in scattered sections of 17 U.S.C.)	12
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act, Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336 (codified at 17 U.S.C. § 115)	12
Fairness in Music Licensing Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2830 (codified at 17 U.S.C. §§ 110, 513)	12
 Legislative Materials	
7 REG. DEB. 119-20 (1830)	8, 20
141 CONG. REC. S3,394 (1995)	19
144 CONG. REC. H1,460 (1998)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 105-452 (1998)	14, 24
S. Rep. No. 104-315 (1996)	21, 28, 29
<i>The Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearing on S. 483 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (“1995 Senate Hearing”) (1995)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copyright Term, Film Labeling, and Film Pres. Legis.: Hearing on H.R. 989, H.R. 1248, and H.R. 1734 Before the House Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Prop. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (“1995 House Hearing”) (1995)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pre-1978 Distrib. of Recordings Containing Musical Compositions; Copyright Term Extension; and Copyright Per Program Licenses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Prop. of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (“1997 House Hearing”) (1997)</i>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Miscellaneous

ASCAP, <i>ACE on the Web</i> , at http://www.ascap.com/ace (last visited July 31, 2002)	17
ASCAP, <i>The ASCAP Foundation/Morton Gould Young Composer Awards Information</i> , at http://www.ascap.com/concert/gould-info.html (last visited July 31, 2002)	29
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (1908) (revised and signed at Rome June 2, 1928), Library of Congress, U.S. Copyright Office, Circular No. 4, C (Oct. 1929)	25
BMI, <i>BMI Repertoire</i> , at http://www.repertoire.bmi.com/startpage.asp (last visited July 31, 2002)	17
BMI, <i>Student Composers Honored at 50th Annual Awards Presentation</i> , at http://www.bmi.com/news/200206/20020610a.asp (last visited July 31, 2002) .	29

	PAGE
1E. FULTON BRYLAWSKI & ABE GOLDMAN, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE 1909 COPYRIGHT ACT (1976).....	25
Council Directive 93/98/EEC, 1993 O.J. (L. 290/0)	20, 24, 25
PAUL GOLDSTEIN, INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT: PRINCIPLES, LAW AND PRACTICE (2001)	20
Sen. Orrin G. Hatch, <i>Essay: Toward a Principled Approach to Copyright Legislation at the Turn of the Millennium</i> , 59 U. PITT. L. REV. 719 (1998)	28
HFA, <i>Songfile</i> , at http://www.songfile.com (last visited July 31, 2002).....	16
AL KOHN & BOB KOHN, KOHN ON MUSIC LICENSING (3d ed. 2002).....	10
Nat'l Ctr. For Health Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs. (2002).....	25
NMPA, INT'L SURVEY OF MUSIC PUBL'G REVENUES (10th ed.) (2000).....	22
MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2002).....	1, 10, 12
1 WILLIAM F. PATRY, COPYRIGHT LAW AND PRACTICE (1994)	8, 11
Stephen E. Siwek, <i>Copyright Indus. in the U.S. Economy: The 2002 Report</i> , 2002 ECONOMISTS INC./INT'L INTELLECTUAL PROP. ALLIANCE	21, 22

	PAGE
Mike Stoller, Editorial, <i>Songs That Won't Be Written</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 7, 2000, at A15	24
